
Form 2146-L
(Rev. 10/11)
Page 1 of 1

1. CONTRACTOR:

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. to Sta.

3. Type of Change (on federal-aid non-exempt projects): (Major/Minor)

4. Describe the change and the reason for the change order.  When necessary, include  
exceptions to this agreement.

  CCSJ:
  Project:

  Highway:

  County:

  District:

  Contract 
  Number:

5. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

    Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order.

By signing this change order, the contractor agrees to waive any and all 
claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; 
additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of compensation 
as a result of this change. Further, the contractor agrees that this agreement 
is made in accordance with Item 4 and the Contract. Exceptions should be  
noted in the response for #5 above.

 THE CONTRACTOR Date

 By

 Typed/Printed Name
 Typed/Printed Title

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. #:  Days added on this C.O.:

 Amt. added by this change order:

 For TxDOT use only:

 Days participating:
Amount participating:

Signature Date  

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Engineer's Seal:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 011

ICON, LLC 0912-31-304
STP1702 (437) MM

CR 58

Brazoria

Houston

N/A

N/A N/A

$39,180.41

Name/Title

Name/Title Date  Name/Title Date  
APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Name/Title Date  Name/Title Date  
APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Name/Title Date  Name/Title Date  
APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL

Name/Title Date  Name/Title Date  
APPROVED

77+94.52                                    80+50.00 

This change order is required to construct a small retaining wall due to elevation
differences between the ROW line and edge of sidewalk. This wall allows for a
reasonable slope to be maintained both on and off the ROW at this location.



Document Type: Change Order Memorandum 

Subject: Change Order 11

Project: 0912-31-304; CR 58

Description: Retaining Wall Work on Sidewalk

Change Order No. 11 (CO 11) provides a new work item to construct a two foot tall retaining
wall attached to the sidewalk at STA 77+94.52 to STA 80+50.00. This change order does not
impact the critical path, therefore no time adjustments are made.

The contract plans, designed by Austin Mclean, P.E., of McDonough Engineering, provide
for the reconstruction and widening of CR 58 from CR 48 to the Savanah Development. The
Contractor, ICON, remains on-site and continues to perform the contract according to the
plans and the 2014 Texas Standard Specifications. All change order work is within the
project limits.

The CR 58 project was designed to have a small variable height retaining wall which
attaches to the sidewalk between STA 77+95 and STA 80+50. This work is shown on plan
sheet 66. The wall is designed to attached to the sidewalk through a footing and a
thickened end to support the structure. This cross section is shown on the typical section
plan sheet 4. These two plan sheets are attached to this change order for reference.

The retaining wall is required since the elevation at the Right-of-Way (ROW) line is
approximately 3 feet higher than the sidewalk according to the design cross sections. The
natural land then continues to rise after the ROW line with landscaping that is maintained
by the local Homeowners association. This wall allows for a reasonable slope to be
maintained both on and off the ROW at this location.

The contract plans do not show a specific work item for this retaining wall; Rather, the
area is shown as the same sidewalk item as the remainder of the project. There is also no

Karen McKinnon, P.E.
ASST. COUNTY ENGINEER

Wael Tabara, P.E., CFM
ASST. COUNTY ENGINEER

Matt Hanks, P.E., CFM
COUNTY ENGINEER

BRAZORIA COUNTY ENGINEERING
451 N VELASCO, SUITE 230
ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515

 (979) 864-1265 (979) 388-1265 (281) 756-1265 (979) 864-1270
ANGLETON   CLUTE    HOUSTON   FAX



notes stating that the work is subsidiary to the sidewalk. Therefore, this change order
proposes to add item 529-6015 “CONC CURB (TY C1)” to complete the retaining wall.

The contractor has agreed to perform the work under the current statewide 12-month
average low bid unit price, which is $153.36/LF. Since this pricing is based on competitive
bids around the state, this pricing is considered fair and reasonable. This change order
will add a total of $39,180.41 to the contract.

This change order includes plan sheets 4 and 66 for reference only.

No amended or additional environmental clearance, permits or authorizations are
required for this change order.



4



66



1

Winkler, Michael

From: Winkler, Michael
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 7:41 AM
To: Chris Burke; Keith Burke; David Griffin; Francisco Coronado
Cc: McCulloch, Evan; Kristy Nimon; Barbara Martinez; Wael Tabara; William Stidman
Subject: RE: CR 58 Retaining Wall Bid Item

Chris,

We discussed the retaining wall with the County yesterday. Since the work seems well defined and can be
performed under the TCP for the sanitary sewer, we would like to get a change order estimate rather than use a
force account.

Can you provide a change order estimate for the retaining wall work? Please use the C1 curb item for the estimate.

Thank you,

Mike Winkler, PE
AECOM
(281) 702-4247 (Cell)

From: Winkler, Michael
Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2025 12:11 PM
To: Barbara Martinez <BarbaraM@brazoriacountytx.gov>; Wael Tabara <WaelT@brazoriacountytx.gov>; William
Stidman <WilliamS@brazoriacountytx.gov>
Cc: McCulloch, Evan <Evan.McCulloch@aecom.com>; Francisco Coronado <Francisco@icontx.com>; Keith Burke
<Keith@icontx.com>; Chris Burke <chris@icontx.com>; David Griffin <david@icontx.com>; Kristy Nimon
<Kristy.Nimon@txdot.gov>
Subject: CR 58 Retaining Wall Bid Item

Barbara/Wael,

I had met with ICON about the small retaining wall on the west end of the project. It is a 2’ wall that holds the
embankment for the Savanah Development landscaping where there is currently a cut. I attached the plan sheet
cross section on sheet 4, it anchors with a footing that is attached to the sidewalk as one unit. I have done this
before in other districts, since it is specialized compared to the rest of the sidewalk there is normally a diƯerent 
pay item.

It does not appear that we have a Sidewalk (MOD), Specialized Curb, or Retaining Wall item in the contract or a
general note relating to it.  The last time I had seen a wall attached to the sidewalk, we used item 529-6015 “CONC
CURB (TY C1)” for a 3’ tall one in Amarillo. If we do need to add an item, I would propose this same one. The
current TxDOT 3-month Average Low Bid Price is $200.91/LF and we have 255.48 LF. Based on this, it would be
about $52,000 worth of work.

Can you review and let me know your opinion if we need to pursue a change order? I have copied ICON and TxDOT
here as well so we are all in on the discussions.

Thank you,



2

Mike Winkler, PE
AECOM
(281) 702-4247 (Cell)



1

Winkler, Michael

From: Chris Burke <chris@icontx.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 3, 2025 11:58 AM
To: Winkler, Michael; Keith Burke
Cc: Francisco Coronado; Wael Tabara; Barbara Martinez; William Stidman; Kristy Nimon;

McCulloch, Evan; David Griffin
Subject: Re: CR58_ Work to Complete the Project

This Message Is From an External Sender
This message came from outside your organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.

  Report Suspicious

Mike,

 iCON agrees to 5 working days for the TCP asphalt and 5 working days to complete the sanitary force
main. Please note that the item for barricades, signs and handling will need to be reimbursed based on
the full duration of Phase 5 implementation.

iCON will also agree to install the retaining wall at the 12 month average of $153.36/LF.

Regards,

BUILDING THE FUTURE

CHRIS BURKE
COO

(832) 328-3170

Chris@iCONTX.com

iCONTX.com

(713) 551-ICON (4266)
25700 I-45 Suite 400, The Woodlands, Tx 77386

Bid@iCONTX.com




